	[image: ]
	[image: ]



October 11, 2021

Elizabeth Kay Marchetti, AICP, Senior Planner
Community Development Department – City of Littleton
2255 W. Berry Avenue 
Littleton, Colorado 80120

RE: 3rd Submittal Review – Santa Fe Park South Subdivision Filing No. 1 (MAJ20-0001)

Dear Ms. Marchetti:

Westwood Professional Services, Inc. (formerly CVL, a Westwood Team) has considered comments from Littleton Community Development, Littleton Department of Engineering, Centennial Water and Sanitation District (CWSD), and Mile High Flood District (MHFD) for the referenced project.  We have restated the comments below and addressed them per the italicized responses.  

PLANNING AND NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES, Elizabeth Kay Marchetti

GENERAL PROJECT COMMENTS:
1.  Comment: Please revise the plan set according to the comments in blue.
Response: Completed. Please refer to the redline responses. 

2.  Comment: Repeat comment: Insert the 1-page setback and boundary document from the supplementary exhibit packet into the preliminary plat. Use a variety of line types to replace the various colors. Inserting this one page will serve to accurately depict all setbacks. Without an accurate depiction of proposed setbacks staff can’t recommend approval of the Preliminary Plat.  
Response: Per phone conversations between Elizabeth Kay Marchetti and Toll Brothers on 10/7/21, this comment has been withdrawn.

3.  Comment: Please confirm which entity owns/maintains all private service lines; is it the homeowner, the HOA, Metro District, or the relevant utility provider?  If all private service lines are owned and maintained by either the HOA or the Metro District, then would a homeowner require the HOA or Metro District to pay for and accomplish all investigation and repair work for service lines that run through tracts?
Response: Homeowners are responsible for their water and sewer services within their property.  Southwest Metro Water and Sanitation District (SWMWSD) is responsible for the water service between the meter and the watermain.  The HOA is responsible for the gap in ownership between the homeowners and SWMWSD.

Comment: If the service lines are owned and maintained by the homeowners, please provide easements that grant homeowners the ability to conduct inspection and repair of those lines when those lines are in tracts.
Response: Please refer to the response to comment #3.

4.  Comment: There are enough substantial, unresolved questions and formatting details that a fourth submittal will be required, and associated fees must be paid at the time of the fourth submittal.
Response: Per discussions with city staff, it has been agreed upon that a 4th submittal will not be needed and will be replaced by a check set submittal.



LITTLETON DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING, Brandon Curiel

PRELIMINARY PLAT COMMENTS:
1.  Comment: See attached redlines for specific comments.
R: Redlines have been addressed. Responses to comments have been made directly on the plan sheets.
C: Applicant responses to redlines on the Preliminary Plat were not received. Some comments in the attached Plat may be repeat comments.
Response: Responses to the redlines have been included with this submittal and plat has been updated accordingly.

2.  Comment: In conformance with the Operating Standards, please update the Preliminary Plat plans to address the following:

a. Update case #: MAJ20-0001
b. Update drawing scale at 1” =20’.
c. Show proposed contours.
d. Show width and direction of flow of all watercourses.
e. The location of any area within a floodplain. Delineate both existing and proposed floodplain          
    limits.
f. Show approximate locations of all building setback lines within and immediately adjacent to the    
    subdivision.
g. Show proposed building footprints and other proposed features.

R: The plat sheets have been enlarged to be 20’ scale, with the updated and additional requested information.
C: Plat sheets must include notes re. areas within existing floodplain, see note.
R: Completed, notes added to plat sheets. A separate building setback exhibit will be included. Building footprints added to the plat.
C: See redlines on attached plat for revision to notes added. Existing and proposed floodplains shall be shown and hatched on the plat. Properties adjacent to the proposed floodplain shall be marked with an asterisk. 
Response: Responses to the redlines have been included with this submittal and plat has been updated accordingly.

3.  Comment: Additional ROW is anticipated to be required for ROW dedication along Santa Fe Drive, anticipated to be 20-feet for future expansion. Referral comments from CDOT are pending.
R: ROW dedication for Santa Fe Drive is now shown on the plat, per coordination with CDOT.
C: Refer to Referral comments from CDOT.
R: Acknowledged. Please refer to the responses to the CDOT comments within this comprehensive comment-response letter.
C: Subject to CDOT review and approval.
Response: Acknowledged. CDOT indicated in their responses that their responses that the proposed ROW dedicated is acceptable.

4.  Comment: Final ROW widths to be coordinated with approved traffic study (pending review). All roadway geometry will be reviewed upon submittal of Civil CD’s.
R: Acknowledged.
C: See comments on cross-sections and General Comment #16 (Transportation).
R: Please refer to the response to Brandon Curiel of LITTLETON DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING, GENERAL PROJECT COMMENTS #16c.
C: The overall typical minimum ROW widths have been updated as required and conceptual layout of sidewalks adjacent to S Platte River Parkway, W Phillips and Regional Trail are accepted.  All roadway geometry will be reviewed with Civil CD’s including but not limited to curb types (relating to drainage), striping, transitions required due to grading, ADA considerations, and geometry of medians relating to access control and roundabout design.  See additional comments under Transportation.   Note, resolution of these times may impact the typical ROW width in certain areas to accommodate these issues (i.e. see comments about NB to WB movement from S Santa Fe to W Phillips).  Also coordinate with property owner to the north regarding connections of S Platte River Parkway and Regional Trail.
Response: Acknowledged.

5. Comment: See comments under the SDP section regarding cross-sections for public roadways.
R: Acknowledged.
C: See comments below regarding cross-sections.
R: Acknowledged.
C: See response to General Comment #4.
Response: Acknowledged.

6.  Comment: South Platte River Parkway

a. The existing GPDP requires a minimum of 80’ of ROW (note - sidewalks are shown in easements outside of the 80’ ROW), plus the 25’ minimum/35’ average setbacks from ROW on each side – 150’ Average Roadway Vista must be provided in compliance with the existing GPDP.
R: The cross-section for Platte River Parkway is depicted per the TIS.
C: As shown, the proposed cross-section and ROW is reduced down from 80’ to 60’ south of E Phillips Avenue. This is not consistent with the cross-sections provided, nor the existing GPDP specifying 80’ ROW with sidewalks outside of the ROW. To update the x-section from a ditch section in the GPDP significant efforts were made to develop that cross section, including a center median, 6’ sidewalk on the west side and 12’ shared use path for multi-modal access on the east side, including 8’ treelawns. This x-section shall be carried down to the southern property line. 
R: Please refer to the response to Brandon Curiel of LITTLETON DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING, GENERAL PROJECT COMMENTS #16c. 
C: See response to Preliminary Plat #4.
Response: Acknowledged.


b. Public ROW cross-section shall continue to the south property line (LEMC) per the existing GPDP.
R: A fifty foot ROW from the southern roundabout has now been extended to the southern property line.
C: As shown, the proposed cross-section and ROW is reduced down from 80’ to 60’ south of E Phillips Avenue. This is not consistent with the cross-sections provided, nor the existing GPDP specifying 80’ ROW with sidewalks outside of the ROW. To update the x-section from a ditch section in the GPDP significant efforts were made to develop that cross section, including a center median, 6’ sidewalk on the west side and 12’ shared use path for multi-modal access on the east side, including 8’ treelawns. This x-section shall be carried down to the southern property line.
R: Please refer to the response to Brandon Curiel of LITTLETON DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING, GENERAL PROJECT COMMENTS #16c.
C: See response to Preliminary Plat #4.
Response: Acknowledged.

7.  Comment: Add these standard notes to the Plat, however coordinate any revisions with the FPD permit:

a. Add note and star affected lots: “Properties located in the existing Dad Clark Gulch floodplain will not be issued Building Permits until the grading has occurred, with as-built survey, and the proposed floodplain revision is formally adopted by State of Colorado Water Conservation Board (CWBC) to remove such areas from the Floodplain”.
R: Complete
C: This note was not found in the plat. This note shall be added on the same pages where the asterisks is shown.
R: Note has been added to the plat for this resubmittal.
C: See redlines on attached plat for revision to notes added.
Response: Responses to the redlines have been included with this submittal and plat has been updated accordingly.

b. Add note: “Basements in areas of fill removed from the floodplain are allowed but must follow requirements of FEMA Technical Bulletin 10-01.”
R: This note has not been added since basements will not be constructed with this project. 
C: The note on the SDP and the Plat must be modified to state “lowest floor (including basement) shall be 1’ above BFE”. The conditions related to the basements is a requirement of the City Code and developing in the floodplain. Although the proposed plan does not anticipate basements, this shall be memorialized in the Plat/SDP for the future.
R: Note has been added to the plat and SDP for this resubmittal.
C: See redlines on attached plat for revision to notes added.
Response: Responses to the redlines have been included with this submittal and plat has been updated accordingly.

8.  Comment 8 has been addressed and is removed from this memo.
Response: Acknowledged.

9.  Comment 9 has been addressed and is removed from this memo.
Response: Acknowledged.

10.  Comment 10 has been addressed and is removed from this memo.
Response: Acknowledged.

CENTENNIAL WATER AND SANITATION DISTRICT, Kaity Kark

Comment: Thank you for providing Centennial Water and Sanitation District another opportunity to comment on the proposed Santa Fe Park South development. We have received the developer’s responses to our initial comments, and in addition, received a Variance Request letter from CVL that we responded to on 8/6/2021. At this time, we are still in the process of negotiating a few large issues that will impact the plat as it is currently proposed. Please see our up-to-date comments in blue below:  

Comment: Centennial objects to the approval of the Preliminary Plat as presented in the referral package. The document has numerous errors in referencing Centennial’s existing facilities, and proposes public ROW to be dedicated over Centennial’s easement. While not a comprehensive review of the entire document, Sheets 17-25 have numerous inaccuracies related to pipeline sizes, and the ownership of easements. There also appears to be proposed facilities within Centennial’s existing easement.  
R: Public Right of Way is proposed over a portion of the existing Centennial easement. When the Centennial easement encroaches into this public ROW, it will be relinquished. Though the easement shall be relinquished the line remains in the public ROW allowing access for maintenance. Areas outside the ROW the Centennial easement will remain, and no proposed utilities shall be constructed in it. 
C: It is the District’s understanding that, legally, we do not have to relinquish our easements, even if they are in the right-of-way. The District does not intend to vacate any portion of its easements or its rights outlined in the easement documents. If the District were to relinquish the easements, the District would have no say in future infrastructure along the proposed corridor. 
R: All proposed utilities maintain a ten-foot clear separation from the existing Centennial water line. Sheets 17-25 do not include any pipe sizes and the ownership of all easements have been updated accordingly. 
Comment: The District acknowledges that our existing 48-inch waterline has less than minimum outside-to-outside clearance with Englewood’s existing 31” water line at a few locations. During preliminary meetings with the developer, the District’s stance was that the separation would be grandfathered in as long as the new 30” Englewood line was placed identically to the original, and that all newly proposed utilities would adhere to our standard minimum 10 foot outside-to-outside clearance. The plans presented in the variance request letter indicate the 30” Englewood line is to be shifted even closer to our existing line in order to accommodate new utilities. At the point of least separation, the 48” water line and 30” water line are separated by only 7.16’ center to center, which equates to only 4’ outside to outside. At that minimum point, the existing 30” line would have been shifted ~10 feet closer than existing. At that same point, the newly proposed 8” water line is also within the 10’ outside to outside limitations. The separation issues the District has are inherent to a design with too narrow a street and public right-of-way that did not adhere to the Districts’ current design standards. 
Response: The proposed 30-inch Englewood line will maintain a 10-foot outside to outside clearance at all locations with the existing CWSD 48-inch waterline. At locations where the proposed 30-inch Englewood line will replace the existing 30-inch Englewood line, the line will be shifted further away from the CWSD 48-inch waterline. Additionally, the proposed 8-inch waterline maintains a 10-foot outside to outside clearance at all locations with the existing CWSD 48-inch waterline.  It is our understanding, per Colorado State Statute, specifically “the merger of estates”, the need for an easement is destroyed once public right-of-way is dedicated to a public entity, since it is common ownership.  CWSD may want to discuss this matter further with the City of Littleton attorney.

Comment: The developer has indicated that the 48-inch water main will remain in place, either in its current easement, or in the proposed public right-of-way.  According to the plans, the proposed right-of-way does not accommodate the width of our easements.   
R: Portions of the existing Centennial Easement within the proposed Public Right of Way will be relinquished. The portion of the easements outside of the Right of Way will remain. Please refer to the exhibit emailed on June 9, 2021.  
C: It is the District’s understanding that, legally, we do not have to relinquish our easements, even if they are in the right-of-way. The District does not intend to vacate any portion of its easements or its rights outlined in the easement documents. If the District were to relinquish the easements, the District would have no say in future infrastructure along the proposed corridor. 
Response: Please refer to the response above.

Comment: The District does not intend to vacate any portion of the easement, or its rights outlined in the easement documents. Other utilities, structures, lighting, landscaping (beyond turf), significant grading and slope changes will only be allowed if they do not compromise Centennial’s rights within this easement and are subject to the full review and approval by Centennial. The District has multiple facilities located in and adjacent to the property which are currently accessed via easements.  This includes a 48-inch raw water transmission main traversing the property that is critical to the water supply of over 100,000 citizens serving Highlands Ranch and our wholesale customers.  Protection of this facility and our ability to operate, maintain and replace this infrastructure within our easements is of critical importance to the District.
R: We acknowledge and respect the critical nature of CWSD’s infrastructure.  As discussed on the phone, vacation of the easement will not preclude CWSD from accessing their infrastructure, as it will become public right of-way.
C: It is the District’s understanding that, legally, we do not have to relinquish our easements, even if they are in the right-of-way. The District does not intend to vacate any portion of its easements or its rights outlined in the easement documents. If the District were to relinquish the easements, the District would have no say in future infrastructure along the proposed corridor. 
Response: Please refer to the response above.

Comment: With regards to grading and earth cover over the water line, permission will not be granted for a modification involving a cover of less than four feet nor greater than ten feet measured vertically from the top of any pipeline(s).  The slope along and across the easement shall not exceed 4:1, which includes a 10 ft. wide bench that has a cross slope no greater than 3% for heavy vehicle access.  The water line must have continuous access for maintenance activities and possible repairs or replacement and the easement must be protected from possible flooding that may occur from this development in Dad Clark gulch. 
R: As described in the letter submitted to CWSD on x, the existing forty-eight (48) inch line was profiled with respect to the existing and proposed grade lines.  While the stated minimum cover is being achieved, the maximum cover is proposed to be exceeded modestly.  This deeper cover is discussed in the letter.  We have yet to receive a formal response from CWSD to this letter. 
C: The District has since responded to the letter and denied the variance request for depth of cover outside of our standard requirements.  Based on the proposed design, the 48” line is expected to reach top-of-pipe depths of 13 feet, with excavation depths of over 17 feet. 
Response: The grading and earth cover over the existing CWSD 48-inch waterline has been modified to accommodate the 10-foot maximum cover to the top of pipe.

Comment: The District has specific clearance requirements from other utilities that have not been met according to the Site Development Plan.  There must be 10 feet of horizontal clearance from outside-to-outside between District pipelines and proposed utilities (including manholes and other appurtenances).  When crossing District pipelines, a minimum of 18 inches of vertical clearance must be provided. Any proposed crossings will require submittal of engineering drawings to Centennial for review and approval. 
R: Ten feet of clearance between the CWSD forty-eight (48) inch is provided between proposed utilities, such as the twenty-four (24) inch storm drain and the potable watermain. 
CWSD: The District acknowledges that our existing 48-inch waterline has less than minimum outside-to-outside clearance with Englewood’s existing 31” water line at a few locations. During preliminary meetings with the developer, the District’s stance was that the separation would be grandfathered in as long as the new 30” Englewood line was placed identically to the original, and that all newly proposed utilities would adhere to our standard minimum 10 foot outside-to-outside clearance. The plans presented in the variance request letter indicate the 30” Englewood line is to be shifted even closer to our existing line in order to accommodate new utilities. At the point of least separation, the 48” water line and 30” water line are separated by only 7.16’ center to center, which equates to only 4’ outside to outside. At that minimum point, the existing 30” line would have been shifted ~10 feet closer than existing. At that same point, the newly proposed 8” water line is also within the 10’ outside to outside limitations. The separation issues the District has are inherent to a design with too narrow a street and public right-of-way that did not adhere to the Districts’ current design standards. 
Response: The proposed 30-inch Englewood line will maintain a 10-foot outside to outside clearance at all locations with the existing CWSD 48-inch waterline. At locations where the proposed 30-inch Englewood line will replace the existing 30-inch Englewood line, the line will be shifted further away from the CWSD 48-inch waterline. Additionally, the proposed 8-inch waterline maintains a 10-foot outside to outside clearance at all locations with the existing CWSD 48-inch waterline.

Comment: Centennial Water must be able to continually operate and maintain our alluvial wellfield to the west of the proposed development.  Only four of Centennial Water’s six high capacity, public water supply alluvial wells located just west of the proposed development have been drilled.  The ability to drill those wells and install the pipelines or other facilities must be preserved.  
R: There is a proposed access path to the western property line from the terminus of Chestnut Avenue to provide the desired access. 
C: Acknowledged 
Response: Acknowledged.

Comment: Centennial has both 20 feet permanent easements and an additional 30 feet of temporary construction easements (for a total of 50 feet) to develop those wells. Any proposed development in the vicinity shall comply with all State and Federal laws for the protection of groundwater facilities. 
R: Acknowledged. 
C: Acknowledged 
Response: Acknowledged.

Comment: The District typically accesses the existing wells at least once per month and it is not out of the ordinary to make multiple trips per month for maintenance and/or repairs.  The vehicles that will require access range from ½-Ton 4x4 trucks to 15-Ton tandem dump trucks.  When a new well is to be drilled, a pipeline will be constructed between the new well and existing pipelines. To the extent that the Developer would like to discuss alternative alignments for the access routes, Centennial is willing to meet and consider alternatives that may be more compatible with the proposed development. 
R: Please refer to the above response regarding access to the well field.  Additionally, as we were informed during the previous submittal, CWSD plans to drill a new well along the southern boundary near Parcel J.  Parcel J is no longer a part of this SDP / plat application, as such CWSD access to that parcel will not be altered by this current application modifications to this area. 
C: Acknowledged 
Response: Acknowledged.

Comment: On the easements sheet of the Site Development Plan (Sheet 24), Easements 104 and 105 are mislabeled in legend.  The 40 foot CWSD easement is labeled as 104 on the plan, but is shown as 105 in the legend.  Additionally, the existing CWSD easement to the undeveloped well site at the southern end of Tract J does not appear to be labeled. 
R: Completed, the easement map has been revised.
C: Acknowledged
Response: Acknowledged.

MILE HIGH FLOOD DISTRICT, Jon Villines, PE CFM, jvillines@mhfd.org
Comment This letter is in response to the request for our comments concerning the referenced project. We have reviewed this proposal only as it relates to maintenance eligibility of storm drainage features or impacts to an MHFD drainageway, in this case: 

- Dad Clark Gulch, South Platte River

MHFD provided comments for a separate referral: 7875 S Santa Fe Drive Site Development Plan Referral Case No. SDP20-0007. Please refer to those comments (dated August 24, 2021) as they apply to this submittal. 

We appreciate the opportunity to review this proposal. We will need to review future submittals. Please feel free to reach out to me with any questions or concerns.
Response: Acknowledged.  Responses to the comments regarding the Site Development Plan Referral Case No. SDP20-0007 which will be included with its respective re-submittal.


Thank you for providing these comments.  If you have any questions regarding our application, please do not hesitate to contact me at 720.249.3539.

Sincerely,
Westwood Professional Services, Inc.

[image: A picture containing text

Description automatically generated]
Melinda E. Lundquist, PE
Director, Private Development Colorado
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